BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
TRANSMISSION ENGINEERING AND DATA
ELECTRON TUBE DATA
•
•
COLD CATHODE
DESCRIPTION
SECTION AB46.372A
ISSUE 1, SEPTEMBER 1950
A.T.&T. CO. STANDARD
Wi!sr~nt El~ctric
The 372A is a three-electrode, inert-gas-filled, cold cathode tube for use in relay,
voltage regulator, or rectifier circuits. This tube is especially suitable for use in control
• circuits such as in triggering, counting, or switching apparatus.
•
MAXIMUM RATINGS
Peak Anode Voltage
Average Cathode Current
Average Life, approximate
Transfer Current
ELECTRON TUBE DATA SHEET
FILE: COLD CATHODE SECTION
12-47
10
10000
150 volts
100 milliamperes
10 hours
5 microamperes
372A
COLD CATHODE
372A-PAGE 2
MAXIMUM RATINGS, Absolute Values
Forward Peak Anode Voltage
Forward Cathode Current
Peak
Average .
Averaging Time
150 volts
100 milliamperes
3 5 milliamperes
2 seconds
Peak Inverse Anode Current
Ambient Temperature Limits
5 milliamperes
-55 to +85 centigrade
ELECTRICAL DATA
Starter Breakdown Voltage*
Starter Voltage Drop at 20 milliamperes
Anode Voltage Drop at 20 milliamperes
Transfer Current at 130 Anode Volts (D.C.)
Deionization Time,
Starter Gap
Main Gap
Inverse Current at
MECHANICAL DATA
Mounting Position
approximate
-120 Volts Anode Potential**
Net Weight, approximate
Min.
62
52
68
5
Bogey Max.
70 89 volts
60 74 volts
75 90 volts
microamperes
3 milliseconds
10 milliseconds
3 milliamperes
Any
1 ounce
*Limits apply immediately after rube has conducted current. If tube has been idle,
these values initially may be as much as 3 volts higher or lower.
V> ,_
--'
0
>
z
w
" ~ ,_
--'
0
>
w
0
0 z
<(
*"' Negative anode voltage applied th1'ough 8,000 ohms. Starter connected to anode
through 100,000 ohms.
200
'
180
' ' I i I
! I :
160
I TRANSFER CURRENT CHARACTERISTIC
(TYPICAl)
140 I I I I
\ I I I !
120 I
I\ I
100 \. ! I I I I
'
'-.....j_ I
80
I ! -r-- I '
i
I ! I ! ' I
i 60
0 8 ~ 16 w u a n 36 4
TRANSFER CURRENT IN MICROAMPERES
40
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
10000
8000
6000
4000 CURRENT- LIFE CHARACTERISTIC
AVERAGE LIFE EXPECTANCY
2000
"' "' 1000 ::;)
0 800
J:
~
600
w 400 ~
::::; \
Cl z 200 ;::
\
<(
"' w
100 Q.
0 80
\
60
\.
40
"
20 "" ......,
I'-
' 10
0 20 40 60 80 100
CATHODE CURRENT IN MILLIAMPERES D.C.
OPAQUE
COATING
ON BULB
E SE
NOTE 2----------
3"
liS MAX~
v \
ST 9
BULB
+120
+80
z
w
Cl
~ -40 ....
0
>
w -80
0
0 z
<( -120
-160
-200
-240
1--
_.
PAGE 3 372A
ANODE VOLTAGE V'S ANODE CURRENT -
{TYPICAL)
/
I
/
........ /
-30 -20 -10 0 +10 +20 +30 +40
ANODE
{BLACK)
SEE
NOTE
ANODE CURRENT IN MILLIAMPERES
CATHODE
{YELLOW)
7" 28 MAX.
NO. 127 CORD TIP
I"
iGl_ -----.
LOCATING PIN '
SECTION B- B
NOTES-
I. LENGTH OF LEADS FROM END OF BASE
SHELL TO END OF SPADE 5"±1'
4
I
~: :ru-~
I"
2MAX.
2. TUBE SHIPPED WITH CORRUGATED
PAPER SHOCK PROTECTIVE SLEEVE
COVERING ENVELOPE AND PART OF
BASE. SLEEVE SHOULD REMAIN ON
TUBE WHEN INSTALLED IN TELE­
PHONE SET APPLICATIONS. EE s
NO TE 3
A
I
ELECTRON TUBE DATA SHEET
FILE' COLD CATHODE SECTION
12-47
_1
3. THE .164-32 X ,r SCREW A~LOWS FOR
MOUNTING ON A BRACKET i 4 THICK.
(SCREW NOT SUPPLIED WITH TUBE.)
'
372A-PAGE 4
l-I-50--;
Hlestem Electric
A development of Bell Telephone Laboratories, the research laboratories of the
American Telephone and Telegraph Company and the Western Electric Company.
PRINTED h'l U.S.A.
• I